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IN I} 	CJRIIJ Di4IIITR?IiE TRIBUNAL, 
CUTJCK Bi.JCH, CUTTk2K 

OiJGINAL_.LiCAI3N NJ200 OP 1991 

Cutack, this the 27th day of pril, 1995 

CQR: 

THD HON 	3LL HRi 31J'2ICL 	FiI4TH,VIC9AIRI1?T 
A N D 

THL i-iONOU1A3L 	JIRI H_jR JL 	 ,MEr.1EER(AD'i1.) 

'S. 

a.ri Padmanav Dora, 
aged about 45 years, 
/o lace Dhanurjaya I)ora, 
t/ .O-Majhiguua, 

Vi e-Nowrangapur, 
Dist.Koraput 	 .... 	 APPLICANT. 

By theAdvocates 	 - 	N/s .V.RamdS, 
B .I(.Paflca, 
Li.N.Nohapatra & 

-versus- 

Uniofl at India, 
represenced by th 
Chief Post NastEr General, 
Drissa Circle, 
3hubaneswar-1, 
Dist .Puri 
751 001. 

Director,Posal bCflhjCCs, 
C/o.ost Jiaster General, 
BerhampUr iegion, 
Bertarn.ur (Ginji), 
760 001. 

senior uperinendcnt of ?st Jffices, 
Koraput Division 
Jcoore (K) 764 001 	•... 	 PS?ONDENT. 

By the Advocabe 	 - 	Shri Aswini Kr.Misra. 
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R D E R 

D.P.HIREMATH,VICE-CHAIRML'N 	The applicant herein,who was the 

Branch Post Master, Majhiguda in Koraput district, 

faced thme charges as per nriexure-1 dated 2.9.1939. 

The iquiring authority held that charge no.3 was 

not proved, but found charge nos.l and 2 proved. 

Therefore, we confine ourselves only to these tw 

charges which are as follows: 

"Article-I 

That Shri Padmanabha Dora while 
working as BPM, Majhiguda B. 3. in account 
with Nowrarigpur So during the period from 
15-5-79 to 8-6-89 received Rayagada (is) 
M) To.633 dated 21.12.89 for Rs.150/- on 
23.12.88. He paid the said MJ to a wrong 
person other than the correct payee on 
24.12.83 in contravention of Rule 10 of 
Rules for Branch  offices and charged in 
the Branch )ffice Account of 24.12.88. 

Shri Padmanabha Dora, EDBPM, Majhiguda 
by his ave acts failed to maintain 
devotion to duties as required under 
Rule 17 of P&T ED Agents (Conduct and Service) 
Rules,1954. 

Article-Il 
That the said Shri padmaflabha Dora, 

while working as IDBPM,Majhiguda during the 
aforesaid 2erid received Ntowrangpur Money 
Jrders NOs.2981/129 dtd.30.7.37 for 
Rs.1000/, 2981/130 dtd.30.7.83 for 
R.1000/- and 2937 dtd.30.7.87 for Rs.760/-
on 4.8.87 payable to Smt.Dharmika Harijan, 
showed them as paid in Post )ffice accounts 
on 7.8.87 but short paid the amount to 
the ayee of the M)S. 

Shri Padmanabha Dora, EDBPM, Majhiguda 
3.J. by his above acts failed to maintain 
absolute integrity and devotion to duty as 
recruired under Rule 17 of P&T ED kjents (Cnduct 
and Service)Rules, 1964." 
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2. 	 Witnesses were examined 'fore 

the j:lquirirlg authority and assessing the entire 

evidence, the inquiring authority in its findings 

observed that it is revealed that Rayagada M.31.633 

dated 21.12.1988 for Rs.150/_(EXt.2) payable to 

Jhajbin Nag was received. It was entrusted to 

p.W.lçj vide Ext.33/1 on 23.12.1983, but the same 

was returned as absent. A person named as Jhajbin 

came to the Post 3Lfice on the next day and the 

applicant had paid the amount in presence of 

3unadhan Majhi (.w.3). p.W.3 during jnqulry stated 

that he knew Jhajbi; but did not know his surname. 

He also stated no oerson named as Jhajbin Nag 

other than the person who took payment. Jhajbin 

una (p.w.6) stated that he was not expecting any 

M.J. and that he had not put L.T.I. anywhere. 

He,however, denied that he dideput L.T.I. anywhere. 
It-

He received the amount in presence of P.W.3. 

When Jhajbin Nag  of Doraguda and. the S.P.S. approached 

him to refund the amount, he refunded the same to 

the .P.S. He categorically staced that he nver 

told the B.P.M. (applicant) his name as Jhajbin Nag. From 

the evidence so recorded, the inquiring authority 

ca:ne to the conclusion that the charge of paiTenL of 
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M.). to a parson other than the real payee stood 

prved with suoporting documents stated therein. 

3. 	 Aa far as secona charge is cncerned, 

initially the charge was that out of Rs.2750/- that 

was to be paid to Dharmika Harijan (p.W.14), R3.1380/- 

was retained by the applisant and that h short-paid 

the amount. However, during enquiry it came out 

that in fact such a huge amount of Rs.1380/.-, i.e. 

half the total amount, was paid to the said, 

Dharmika Harijan, but only R3.50/- was accepted 

by the aplicant on the date of payment. In Cnclus±, 

the enquiring authority found that this part of 

the allegation that short-payment was made to the 

payee could not be proved conclusively. However, 

on the confession made by the applicant himself that 

ha accepted Rs.50/-  as gratification, the charge 

was held proved. There was a plaa that Ext.15, 

the confessional statement was written on the dictation 

of P4.2 which did not fins favour with the jaquiring 

authority,  because P.W.2 stated that he recorded the 

staLement by putting 0UCJtl)flS an 3.1hapatra (P.w.4) 

had written xt.15.and,that P.W.4 stated that 

he had written it as per the depositions of respective 
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oorSons in the c:nfronting enquiry. During 

confronting enquiry, tne S.P.S. denied t3 have 

paid - 	short to Dhar-ika Harijan and he could 
Al- 

have also refuted the allegation. Therefore, 

his plea that he had written abjut acceptance 

of Rs.50/- as per dictation is an afterthought. 

Thus the Eidinc;s of the j qujrjflç7  

aLlthority on the two charges are to the effect 

that Rs.150/- was paid to a wrong person, namely, 

Jhajbin 3Ufld and the aeplicant receLTed Rs.50/-

paid by Dharrnika Harijaa The disciplinary authority 

imposed the punishment of removal of the applicant 

from .D.servj:e with immediate effect agreeing 

with the findings of the enquiring authority. 

This was QaSSed on 28.2.190.The appeal preferred 

to the Director,postal Services was dismissed. 

The leaTned counsel for the applicant 

urged that practically there was no evidence to 

Show that .n the first charge the aoplicant had 

any guilty intention, because if at all the amount 

was paid to a wrong person, it was for the reason 

that the doney )rder did not c ntain clear and 

specific address of the payee. It had come in 
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evidence that there were two persn3 by name 

Jhdjbln, one in D)raguda and an)ther in Mdjhiguda. 

The one in )oraguda is with his surname as'Nag' 

whereas the other in t4ajhiguda is with his surname as 

'Suna'. It was this Jhajbjn Suna who had receied 

tie Money iruer by going to the PoSt jffice and 

meeting the applicant. At that time, some identification 

was macic. It is also the case f the respondents 

that subsequently when the real oersofl, namely, 

Jhajbin Nag appcared and told that it was he who 

was to receive the Money )rder, the amount was 

received from Jhajhin Suna and made over to 

Jhajbin Nag. This is how Jhajbin Nag received his 

money and the mistake crept in for the simple 

reason that there was no definite identifying address 

to fix up the identity of the person who was 

entitled to receive the money. In our cnsidered 

view, this elanation f the applicant fllowed bj 

subsequent conQuct, both of the applicant as well 

as the wrong recipient Jhajbin Suna ught to have led 

to an inference that practically there was no guilty 

intention on the part of the applicant to make any 

illegal gains to himself or to Fa ce any ôenefit 

to any person with an ulterior motive. The t nqu1ring 

authority as well as the disciplinary authority 

L 



-7- 

have found that this 13 against integrity of the 

postal official which cannot be encouraged. In 

our view, the question of integrity does not 

cane into the picture at all. Ac the same ti, it 

is urged on behalf of the respondents that the 

applicant di:i not make necessary entries in the Postal 

Register and to that extent, he huld be held to 

have committed bredch of the CfldUCt Rules inasmuch 

as he did not maintain the Register properly. 

That perheos culd be the inference from the evidence 

on record. At any rate, we are of the view that though 

admittedly a wronci person was the recipient of Rs.150/, 

that doeS not in any way speak against the integrity 

of the applicant. He may atjnost be liaole to be 

punished for certain irregularity he committed in 

not making entries in the relevant Register. 

6. 	 The next charge,as we have pointed out, 

is one of receiving Rs.50/- from Dhar:nika Harijan. 

Initially the charge was grave inasmuch as the allegation 

was that the applicant had retained s.1380/_ out 

of the ttal money due to that lady.There was no 

evidence to this effect. Therefore, ultimately it 

boiled down to the applicant receiving only Rs.50/- 

/ 	 which accordng to him was paid by the said lady herself. 



-.3- 

The lJdrned Counsel for the applicant has Submittd 

thdt thece was no evidence of demand by the 

aooij 	
himself and ifat all any Paymnt was 

made, itwasvo1untajj, made by the said Dhermika 

Harijan. We are alsD taken thruh certain portis 

of the evidence recorded durina inquiry. Practically 

in the evi(ience of nne. of the witnesses we find 

that the aPplicant made a derria.ncj for illegal 

gratjficaj)fl There is also no eviden'e t) show 

that he himself voluntarily retained or deducted 

half the ttal amount as alleged earlier in the 

charge memo. it appears that the lady herself 

voluntarily made payment of s.50/_ when she received 

RS.2760/_, 

7. 	 A far as this finding of the iniring 

authority Confirmed by he disciplinary authority 

i cjncer 	we think we should not ro-.apprecjae 

the eviden:e to examine whether the finding is 

correct. Keeping in mina the limited scope of interference 

in the conclusirins reached during domestic iaquiry, 

we are of the view that unless the approach and 

appreciation of evidence are wholly perverse and 

the fiflIjnQ arrived at is totally wrong for want of 

/ 	evidence
, we cannot interfere with the cnclus 

recorded .Therefpre we proceed on the basis of the 



firicing of the applicant accepting Fs. 50/-

from Dharrnika Harijan when offer was made by 

her. The acceotance presupposes an offer which 

must have flown from other person. E :t.15 

was relied upon by the iuiring authority as a 

confessional statement of the applicant. The 

uprerne court in the case of J.D.Jain v. The Management 

oftate 3anc of India aria antherX AIR 1982 SC 673) 

pointed out that e;en a confessional s tateeent by 

delinquent during dom:stic inquiry can be relied 

upon ene cannot be set out under the strict rules 

of evidence. It is well settled that in a domestic 

iriuiry the strict and sophisticated rules of evidence 

under the Indian Evidence Act may not apply. All 

materials which are logically probatiie for a 

prudent mind are perflj$$jb1e. There is no allergy 

to hearsay eviden:e provided it has reasonable nexus 

and credibility. In addition to Lhe evidence of 

P.w.14, the iquiring authority had xt.15 to support 

this finding. 

8. 	 It is now estaoljshed that the 

aplicant has received or accepte(I Ra .50/-as found 

during donstic inquiry. TOW whether the punishment 

of removal is disproportionate to the •charae proved 

is the only question that remains to be c)n3idered 

by uS. The applicant's counsel invited our attention 
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to a aeCiSi)rl of the Orissa High Court in 

D.J.C.No.7047 of 1993 in the case of Sibanaravan 

Dasv. state 3ank of India and )thers (decided 

on 14.2.1995) finding that the punishment imposed 

on the petitiiner before the High CUrt was severe 

and lesser punishment was called for. Relying on 

the decisions of the supreme Court cited therein 

the High C.urt quashed the order of termination 

of service of the petitioner therein, set aside 

the orders impugned and remitted the matter to 

the disciplinary authority to reccnsider the case 

of the petitioner and to pass appropriate order. 

Relying on the decision in the case of Bhagat flativ. 

tate f I-IimachalpradeSh (AIR 1933 SC 454) the 

High Court pointed out that it is equally true 

that che penalty imposed must be commensurate with 

the gravity of the misconduct and that any penalty 

disproportindte to the gravity of the misconduct 

wouli be violative of Article 14 of the C.nstitution. 

AS we find ourselves in respectful agreement with 

the view taicen oy the 9rissa High Court, we find 

it unnecessary to refer to the other decisions relied 

upon by the High Court. In the instant case, we 

find that the punishment of removal from service 

is too severe and disproportionate to the charge found 

proved, for the simple reasm that there is no proof 
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of the applicant himself making demand of illegal 

gratification and if at all it voluntarily flowed 

from the said Dharmika Harijan and she paid Rs.50/- 

out of her own will for the reason that she was 

receiving Such a huge amount of RJ.2760/-, it cannot 

be 6 ethat the applicant is guilty of accepting 

illegal gratification. we, however, add at the same 

time that such a practice, though sought to be made 

out, cannot be encouraged and in the instant case 

we are more concerned with the mens rea of the applicant. 

We, therefre, find that tho eunishent of removal 

imposed by the ciiscioiindry authority and confirmed 

by the appellate authority is disproportionate to 

the charge found proved and this is a fit case in which 

we should set aside the punishment imposed oy the 

disciplinary authority and remit the case to the 

disciplinary authority fr reconsidering the case of 

the applicant in the light sf the Rules that existed 

at the time the lriquirv was held and to pass appropriate 

orders. is far as practicaole and oossiole, the case 

shall be disposed of within ninety days frm the 

date of receipt f copy of this orders  

MiBER(i 	ITRAT iE) 	 V ICCZ 
27 4-PA 9s' 

A.Nayak, P.S. 


